have been prepared according to the Greek GAAP and only includes companies from the financial services
sector. It should also be noted that the consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2004 include FBB
with the proportional consolidation method. Hence, the vast majority of the variations that exist in the
Consolidated Financial Statements which have been prepared according to the IFRS are caused by the inclusion
of the companies of industrial and insurance sector ( ATE Insurance and Manufacturing Industries).

For the purpose of the financial statement preparation according to IFRS the Bank has reclassified various
accounts that had been previously reported according to Greek GAAP.

Further explanations of how the financial statements have been affected by the implementation of the IFRS are
given on the following tables together with explanations concerning the variations.

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

45

ASSETS GROUP
Amounts in thousands Euro 30/9/2004  31/12/2004

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Cash and balances with the central Bank 488.961 31.990 520.951  854.378  (2.639) 851.739

Treasury bills and other eligible bills 0 0 0  0 10 10

Due from other Banks 2.510.550 166.780 2.677.330  1.168.990  (53.763) 1.115.227

Trading securities 796.855  (671.612) 125.243  872.736  (524.349) 348.387

Derivative financial instruments 0 1 1  0 16.680 16.680

Loans and advances to customers 11.239.346  (951.958) 10.287.388  13.367.215  (926.453) 12.440.762

Available for sale securities 0 999.349 999.349  0 1.065.595 1.065.595

Held to maturity portfolio 1.518.453  (248.000) 1.270.453  1.590.427  (319.974) 1.270.453

Investments in subsidiaries
& associates 331.314  (292.817) 38.497  235.877  (198.881) 36.996

Fixed assets 632.226  (184.028) 448.198  622.744  (174.424) 448.320

Intangible assets 44.996  (39.635) 5.361  194.732  (189.229) 5.503

Other assets 613.484 581.539 1.195.023  499.273 742.132 1.241.405

Investment property 0 192.296 192.296  0 184.323 184.323

Treasury shares  101.159  (101.159) 0  54.964  (54.964) 0

Total Assets 18.277.344  (517.254) 17.760.090  19.461.336  (435.936) 19.025.400

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

46

 GROUP
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Amounts in thousands Euro 30/9/2004 31/12/2004

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to IFRS

IFRS

Due to other Banks
 255.292 33.884 289.176 253.677 25.743 279.420

Deposits from customers
 16.418.638  (259.950) 16.158.688 17.443.561  (464.574) 16.978.987

Subordinated loans
 400.000  (5.594) 394.406 400.000  (5.526) 394.474

Provision for pension liabilities
 0 335.752 335.752 0 339.087 339.087

Insurance reserves 0 585.360 585.360 0 587.034 587.034

Derivative financial instruments 0 12.990 12.990 0 0 0

Other Liabilities 277.879  (16.499) 261.380 268.215 114.895 383.110

Total Liabilities 17.351.809 685.943 18.037.752 18.365.453 596.659 18.962.112

Issued Capital 1.649.470 0 1.649.470 1.649.470 0 1.649.470

Treasury shares 95.328  (200.934)  (105.606) 54.210  (112.395)  (58.185)

Share premium
 46.731 1 46.732 46.732 0 46.732

Reserves  (730.367) 852.982 122.615  (798.488) 984.264 185.776

Retained earnings /Accumulated  (deficit)  (98.372)  (1.939.743)  (2.038.115) 191.115  (1.992.003)  (1.800.888)

Consolidation differences  (49.410) 49.410 0  (59.624) 56.060  (3.564)

Total equity shareholders’ 913.380  (1.238.284)  (324.904) 1.083.415  (1.064.074) 19.341

Minority Interest 12.155 35.087 47.242 12.468 31.479 43.947

Total shareholders’ equity and minority interest 925.535  (1.203.197)  (277.662) 1.095.883  (1.032.595) 63.288

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 18.277.344  (517.254) 17.760.090 19.461.336  (435.936) 19.025.400

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

47

 GROUP
Income statement
Amounts in thousands Euro  30/9/2004  31/12/2004

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Interest income  592.627  (71.470) 521.157 811.346  (65.140) 746.206

Interest expense   (225.442) 62.460  (162.982)  (304.262) 105.130  (199.132)

Net interest income  367.185  (9.010) 358.175 507.084 39.990 547.074

Fee and commission income  63.717  (1.402) 62.315 95.359  (6.489) 88.870

Fee and commission expense   (13.410) 1.833  (11.577)  (15.878)  (384)  (16.262)

Net fee and commission income  50.307 431 50.738 79.481  (6.873) 72.608

Gain/(Loss)  from financial transactions   (1.629)  (22.209)  (23.838)  (7.750) 13.840 6.090
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of non-trading financial instruments
  0 1.588 1.588 0 9.484 9.484

Dividend Income  16.393  (138) 16.255 15.401  (136) 15.265

Other operating income  23.227 54.534 77.761 36.613 79.876 116.489

Operating Income  455.483 25.196 480.679 630.829 136.181 767.010

Provision for loans losses
   (50.384) 5.128  (45.256)  (70.535)  (35.838)  (106.373)

Operating expenses   (361.126)  (6.761)  (367.887)  (461.664)  (44.567)  (506.231)

Profit(Loss) from operations  43.973 23.563 67.536 98.630 55.776 154.406

Extraordinary income  1.657  (1.657) 0 2.261  (2.261) 0

Extraordinary expense   (7.319) 7.319 0  (10.440) 10.440 0

Extraordinary results  1.530  (1.530) 0 4.066  (4.066) 0

   (4.132) 4.132 0  (4.113) 4.113 0

Share of results of associates   (898)   (2.400)

Profit/(Loss) before tax  39.841 27.695 66.638 94.517 59.889 152.006

Income tax expense  0  (32.873)  (32.873)  (29.695)  (140.200)  (169.895)

Profit(Loss) after tax  39.841  (5.178) 33.765 64.822  (80.311)  (17.889)

Minority Interests   (117)  (2.150)  (2.267)  (102)  (880)  (982)

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

48

  BANK
ASSETS
Amounts in thousands Euro  1/1/2004 30/9/2004 31/12/2004

Description

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Cash and balances with the central
Bank

 851.917 4.744 856.661 483.452 36.127 519.579 849.393 1.652 851.045

Treasury bills and other eligible bills

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10

Due from other Banks
 1.376.442  (349.753) 1.026.689 2.424.557  (18.061) 2.406.496 1.097.840 285 1.098.125

Trading securities  656.811  (583.358) 73.453 679.727  (639.443) 40.284 855.811  (519.596) 336.215

Derivative financial instruments  0 1 1 0 1 1 0 16.680 16.680

Loans and advances to customers  11.858.934  (940.848) 10.918.086 11.684.042  (947.050) 10.736.992 13.359.251  (769.770) 12.589.481

Available for sale securities  0 945.537 945.537 0 857.564 857.564 0 856.544 856.544

Held to maturity portfolio
 1.663.463  (344.456) 1.319.007 1.518.453  (259.000) 1.259.453 1.590.427  (330.974) 1.259.453

Investments in subsidiaries
& associates

439.102  (114.461) 324.641 441.269  (156.579) 284.690 338.791  (48.114) 290.677

Fixed assets
 339.063  (55.549) 283.514 327.135  (46.253) 280.882 324.078  (41.698) 282.380

Intangible assets  23.337  (19.761) 3.576 19.891  (15.440) 4.451 179.626  (174.903) 4.723

Other assets  526.711 647.281 1.173.992 570.367 320.956 891.323 459.860 201.762 661.622

Investment property  0 196.770 196.770 0 188.370 188.370 0 180.411 180.411

Treasury shares   95.328  (95.328) 0 100.555  (100.555) 0 54.210  (54.210) 0

Total Assets  17.831.108  (709.180) 17.121.927 18.249.448  (779.363) 17.470.085 19.109.287  (681.921) 18.427.366

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

49

  BANK

The change of Equity from Greek GAAP to IFRS is analyzed in the following table:

  BANK  GROUP

  1/1/2004 30/6/2004 31/12/2004   31/12/2004

Provision for loan losses  (930.000) (916.500) (912.000)  (970.929)
Gain/losses from Securities
valuation  (96.993) (177.112) (25.744)  139.819

Employee benefits  (283.103) (290.450) (292.798)  (326.114)

Deferred tax   420.604 421.346 296.311  344.924

Intangible assets write off  (17.357) (10.952) (3.421)  (20.898)

[…]

Depreciation of Treasury shares  (95.328) (100.555) (54.211)  (58.185)

Income tax  0 (20.246) 0  0

Insurance reserves  0 0 0  (85.639)

Other  (986) (15.020) 387   (55.572)

Total  (1.003.163) (1.109.489) (991.476)   (1.032.594)

Provision for Loan Losses

As of 31 December 2004 the Bank has accounted the necessary provisions for doubtful debts in accordance with the
provisions by IFRS. The additional provision of € 912 million was recorded in order to adequately provide for non-
performing loans of € 512 million and the estimates of write-offs that will result from the Panotokia Law of € 400 million.
As of 1 January 2004 the Bank has recorded a provision for doubtful debts of  € 930 million reducing its net equity.
However in accordance with the IFRS methodology, the Bank’s results for the year 2004 increased by € 18 million.

Employee Pension liabilities

Liabilities &Equity

Amounts in thousands Euro   1/1/2004   30/9/2004   31/12/2004

Description

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Due to other Banks  219.282 0 219.282 221.189 282 221.471 226.478 281 226.759
Deposits from customers  15.862.464  (14) 15.862.450 16.210.522  (77) 16.210.445 17.212.463  (215) 17.212.248

Other Liabilities  248.059 11.205 259.264 247.418 27.579 274.997 221.032 16.429 237.461

Provision for pension
liabilities

0 283.303 283.303 0 290.450 290.450 0 294.090 294.090

Subordinated loans  0 0 0 0 12.990 12.990 0 0 0

Total Liabilities  400.000  (511) 399.489 400.000  (1.098) 398.902 400.000  (1.030) 398.970

  16.729.805 293.982 17.023.787 17.079.129 330.126 17.409.255 18.059.973 309.555 18.369.528

Issued capital   0

Treasury shares  1.649.470 0 1.649.470 1.649.470 0 1.649.470 1.649.470 0 1.649.470

Share premium  95.328  (190.656)  (95.328) 95.328  (195.883)  (100.555) 54.211  (108.422)  (54.211)

Reserves  46.732 0 46.732 46.732 0 46.732 46.732 0 46.732

Retained earnings
/Accumulated (deficit)

  (823.037) 962.903 139.866  (822.667) 923.365 100.698  (907.809) 1.070.873 163.064

Total equity  132.810  (1.775.409)  (1.642.599) 201.456  (1.836.971)  (1.635.515) 206.710  (1.953.927)  (1.747.217)

Total equity and liabilities  1.101.303  (1.003.163) 98.140 1.170.319  (1.109.489) 60.830 1.049.314  (991.476) 57.838

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

50

As at 31 December 2004 the Bank recorded an obligation to its employee pension funds of approximately € 293 million. Of
this amount, € 283 million was recorded directly to equity as at 1 January 2004 and €10 million was recorded in income
statement for the year ended 2004.

Valuation of securities

As at 31 December 2004, the Bank recognized certain investments in associates that have been impaired either because
they have significant decline in the fair value or the entities had incurred significant operating losses.

[…]

IFRS. Under Greek GAAP the accounting for deferred taxation is not acceptable.

Treasury shares

The equity of the Bank for IFRS reporting purposes, has been decreased by € 54 million from the depreciation of treasury
shares which were previously reported in assets. Under Greek GAAP, the treasury shares could be classified in the balance
sheet as an asset.

Intangible Assets

For IFRS reporting purposes, certain expenses ( for example expenses for the start of operations or restructure of business),
that according to the Greek GAAP are classified as intangible assets, should be recorded when incurred in income
statement of the year. As a result, the equity of the Bank has been reduced by net book value of these expenses.

The major transition changes in the Income Statement for the period ended 30 September 2005 and 31 December 2004 are
the following:

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF GREECE S.A.
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 2005

51

Income statement
Amounts in thousands Euro  30/9/2004  31/12/2004

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effects of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Interest income  537.230  (17.942) 519.288 726.563 19.619 746.182
Income expense   (173.117) 16.222  (156.895)  (236.518) 33.553  (202.965)
Net interest income  364.113  (1.720) 362.393 490.045 53.172 543.217

Fee and commission income  50.782  (1.902) 48.880 77.181  (2.426) 74.755
Fee and commission expense   (7.332)  (5.817)  (13.149)  (10.210)  (8.742)  (18.952)

Net fee and commission income  43.450  (7.719) 35.731 66.971  (11.168) 55.803

Gain/(Losses) from financial
transactions

 (1.893)  (16.052)  (17.945)  (8.102) 14.908 6.806

Gain/(Losses) on disposal of non-
trading
financial instruments

0  (39.832)  (39.832) 0  (69.703)  (69.703)

Dividend Income  15.342 0 15.342 16.570 0 16.570
Other operating income  11.936 3.739 15.675 18.026 5.346 23.372

Operating Income  432.948  (61.584) 371.364 583.510  (7.445) 576.065

Provisions form loan losses   (48.426) 13.500  (34.926)  (66.421)  (27.000)  (93.421)
Operating expenses   (310.925) 4.773  (306.152)  (423.028)  (52)  (423.080)

Profit (Loss)from operations  73.597  (43.311) 30.286 94.061  (34.497) 59.564

Extraordinary income  1.403  (1.403) 0 1.850  (1.850) 0
Extraordinary expense   (7.128) 7.128 0  (9.897) 9.897 0
Extraordinary results  774  (774) 0 3.579  (3.579) 0

   (4.951) 4.951 0  (4.468) 4.468 0

Profit/(Loss) before tax  68.646  (38.360) 30.286 89.593  (30.029) 59.564

Income tax expense  0  (23.203)  (23.203)  (26.300)  (121.792)  (148.092)

Profit(Loss) after tax  68.646  (61.563) 7.083 63.293  (151.821)  (88.528)

• Impairment loss of € 71 million was accounted in the investment portfolio due to operational losses.
• As of 31 December 2004, the Bank calculated deferred tax with smaller tax rate than the rate used at opening balance

sheet date. The change in the tax rate resulted in the decrease of the yearly results by approximately € 104 million for
the Bank and by approximately  € 118 million for the Group.